



Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three month and nine month periods ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Statements of Financial Position	2
Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	3
Statements of Changes in Equity	4
Statements of Cash Flows	5
Notes to the Financial Statements	6 - 26

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards for the preparation of the condensed interim financial statements and are in accordance with IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Chartered Professional Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.



(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)
Statements of Financial Position
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

<i>As at,</i>		June 30, 2018	September 30, 2017
	Note	\$ (Unaudited)	\$ (Audited)
Assets			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents	4	607,288	474,143
Marketable securities	5	2,818	7,092
Amounts receivable	6	78,412	1,637
Prepaid expenses	7	25,087	-
		713,605	482,872
Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficiency			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9,11	40,359	20,948
Flow-through share premium liability	12(ii)	-	63,720
		40,359	84,668
Shareholders' deficiency			
Capital stock	12(b)	7,081,334	6,255,629
Warrants	12(c)	417,608	258,830
Contributed surplus	13	900,339	874,103
Deficit		(7,726,035)	(6,990,358)
		673,246	398,204
		713,605	482,872

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (Note 1)

On behalf of the Board of Directors on August 28, 2018;

"John Heslop" (signed)
 Director

"Paul Crath" (signed)
 Director



(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

For the periods ended,		Three months		Nine months	
		June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017
	Note	\$	\$	\$	\$
Management fees	11	24,458	8,000	59,458	8,000
Office, general and administrative		11,316	2,782	22,427	10,403
Professional fees		6,949	5,893	13,828	17,180
Director fees		-	-	20,000	-
Consulting fees		40,136	5,000	169,759	98,750
Investor relations		2,560	-	8,488	2,000
Business development		58,084	30,329	105,792	44,166
Flow-through expenditure Part XII.6 tax		-	3,949	-	3,949
Insurance		1,691	-	3,740	-
Stock-based compensation		-	19,274	26,236	199,863
Exploration and evaluation	8	46,875	2,450	431,237	13,831
Foreign exchange		-	-	-	1,848
		(192,069)	(77,677)	(860,965)	(399,990)
Flow-through share premium recovery		-	-	129,562	-
Net (loss) income from operations		(192,069)	(77,677)	(731,403)	(399,990)
(Loss) Gain in value of marketable securities held for trading		(1,121)	(3,042)	(4,274)	1,456
Net (loss) income and comprehensive (loss) income for the period		(190,948)	(80,719)	(735,677)	(398,534)
(Loss) income per share					
Weighted average number of shares - basic and diluted		52,876,622	38,904,508	48,839,768	34,574,395
Net (loss) income per share-basic and fully diluted		(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements



(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)
Statements of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Share Capital		Shares to be issued	Reserves		Accumulated Deficit	Total
	Number of Shares	Amount \$		Warrants \$	Contributed Surplus \$		
Balance at September 30, 2016	30,244,281	5,797,221	-	-	712,998	(6,668,986)	(158,767)
Private placements, net of issue costs	11,166,500	698,348	-	-	-	-	698,348
Shares issued for property option renewal	300,000	15,000	-	-	-	-	15,000
Shares issued for finders fees	345,730	-	-	-	-	-	-
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	-	199,863	-	199,863
Issuance of warrants	-	(424,966)	-	424,966	-	-	-
Shares issued for services	625,000	50,000	-	-	-	-	50,000
Flow-through share premium	-	(105,000)	-	-	-	-	(105,000)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(398,534)	(398,534)
Balance at June 30, 2017	42,681,511	6,030,603	-	424,966	912,861	(7,067,520)	300,910
Balance at September 30, 2017	42,681,511	6,255,629	-	258,830	874,103	(6,990,358)	398,204
Private placement flow-through	3,100,000	310,000	-	42,703	-	-	352,703
Issuance of warrants	-	(42,703)	-	-	-	-	(42,703)
Private placement	400,000	40,000	-	9,686	-	-	49,686
Issuance of warrants	-	(9,686)	-	-	-	-	(9,686)
Private placement	2,150,000	215,000	-	-	-	-	215,000
Private placement	3,420,000	427,500	-	106,389	-	-	533,889
Stock-based Compensation	-	-	-	-	26,236	-	26,236
Issuance of warrants	-	(144,902)	-	-	-	-	(144,902)
Shares issued for services	850,000	93,750	-	-	-	-	93,750
Shares issued for Finders fees	274,000	(63,254)	-	-	-	-	(63,254)
Shares issued on exercise of options	100,000	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(735,677)	(735,677)
Balance at June 30, 2018	52,975,511	7,081,334	-	417,608	900,339	(7,726,035)	673,246

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements



(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017
For the nine month periods ended,	\$	\$
Operating		
Net Income (loss) for the period	(735,677)	(398,534)
Items not affecting cash		
Shares issued to renew TimGinn option	-	15,000
Stock-based Compensation	26,236	199,863
Common shares issued for services	126,270	50,000
Common shares issued for Finder Fees	-	29,608
Shares issued to for marketing	43,750	
Flow through share premium recovery	(129,562)	
	(668,983)	(104,063)
Decrease (Increase) in marketable securities	4,274	(1,457)
(Increase) in amounts receivable	(76,775)	(4,757)
(Increase) in prepaid expenses	(25,087)	-
Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	27,411	16,606
(Decrease) in flow through share liability	(63,720)	-
Net changes in non-cash working capital balances:	(133,897)	10,392
Cash and cash equivalents used in operating activities	(802,880)	(93,671)
Financing		
Proceeds from issuance of common shares	992,500	583,712
Share issue costs	(56,475)	(14,972)
	936,025	568,740
Net increase in cash position	133,145	475,069
Cash, and cash equivalents, beginning of period	474,143	4,285
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	607,288	479,354

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Cash paid for:		
Income taxes	\$	- \$ 3,949

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements



(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

McLaren Resources Inc. (CSE:MCL) (the "Company") was incorporated on July 13, 1999 under The Business Corporations Act (Ontario). The Company's head office is located at 44 Victoria Street, Suite 1616, Toronto, Ontario M5C 1Y2.

On September 26, 2011, the Company announced it had entered into an option agreement with Orla Mining Ltd. ("Orla") (Formerly Red Mile Minerals Corp.) whereby Orla has the option to earn 50% interest in the Blue Quartz Property Extension ("BQ Extension") which is owned 100% by the Company. Upon completion of the option agreement, the Company and Orla will each own 50% of the entire Blue Quartz BQ-Extension Property package.

On November 8, 2011 the Company signed a binding Letter of Intent ("LOI") with TimGinn Exploration Limited ("TimGinn") to earn 60% in a past producing gold Property located in the heart of the Timmins Gold Camp and adjacent to Goldcorp's Hollinger and McIntyre mines (Note 8).

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. As at June 30, 2018, the Company has been incurring losses and has an accumulated deficit of \$7,726,035 (September 30, 2017 - \$6,990,358). The Company has not yet achieved profitable operations and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. Management intends to obtain further financing through the issuance of flow through shares and private placements. While management has been successful in the past, the ultimate outcome of these matters cannot presently be determined because they are contingent on future events. However, the Company's management believes that it will be successful in meeting its business objectives, and that the going concern assumption remains appropriate.

The business of exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of the carrying value of exploration properties and the Company's continued existence are dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable operations, and the ability of the Company to raise alternative financing, if necessary, or alternatively upon the Company's ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis. Changes in future conditions could require material write-downs of the carrying values.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements, non-compliance with regulatory requirements or aboriginal land claims.



(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

(a) Statement of compliance

These three and nine month interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and are in compliance with the standards established for the preparation of condensed interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting.

The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 28, 2018. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

(b) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments classified as available-for-sale financial assets, which are measured at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. The comparative figures presented in these financial statements are in accordance with IFRS. The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is expressed in Canadian dollar.

(c) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires the Company's management to make certain estimates and assumptions that they consider reasonable and realistic. Despite regular reviews of these estimates and assumptions, based in particular on past achievements or anticipations, facts and circumstances may lead to changes in these estimates and assumptions which could impact the reported amount of the Company's assets, liabilities, equity or earnings. These estimates and assumptions notably relate to the following items:

Impairment in mineral properties and related deferred costs - Management uses significant judgment in determining whether there is any indication that mineral properties and related deferred costs may be impaired.

Measurement of impairment in available-for-sale financial assets - The impairment loss is the difference between the original cost of the asset and its fair value at the measurement date, less any impairment losses previously recognized in the statements of operations. The impairment loss recognized in the statements of operations is a reclassification of unrealized losses resulting from decline in fair value previously recorded in other comprehensive loss.

Significant or prolonged decline is defined by management as a decline in fair value of at least 50% below original cost or a decline in fair value below original cost for at least 24 months.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements. The policies applied in these financial statements are based upon IFRS issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2018.

(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

(a) Exploration and Evaluation expenditures

Exploration expenditures typically include costs of prospecting, sampling, mapping, diamond drilling and other work involved in searching for ore. Evaluation expenditures reflect costs incurred at the exploration projects related to establishing the technical and commercial viability of mineral deposits identified through exploration. Evaluation expenditures include the costs of (i) establishing the volume and grade of deposits through drilling of core samples, trenching and sampling activities in an ore body that is classified as either a mineral resource of a proven probable reserve, (ii) determining the optimal methods of extraction and metallurgical and treatment processes, (iii) studies related to surveying, transportation and infrastructure requirements, (iv) permitting activities, and (v) economic evaluations to determine whether development of the mineralized material is commercially justified, including scoping, pre-feasibility and final feasibility studies.

(b) Rehabilitation and Restoration

The Company's exploration activities are subject to various governmental laws and regulations relating to the protection of the environment. Provision for the rehabilitation and restoration is recorded when an obligation is incurred with a corresponding increase in related asset. At each date of the statement of financial position, the provision for rehabilitation and restoration is re-measured in line with changes in discount rates, timing and other costs to be incurred. The provision amount is periodically reviewed and updated based on the facts and circumstances available. As at June 30, 2018 the Company did not incur any rehabilitation and restoration obligation.

(c) Financial instruments

(i) Financial assets

Financial assets are classified into four categories: fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), held-to-maturity ("HTM"), loans and receivables and available-for-sale ("AFS").

• Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

A financial asset is classified at fair value through profit or loss if it is classified as held-for-trading or is designated as such upon initial recognition. Financial assets are designated at FVTPL if the Company manages such investments and makes purchase and sale decisions based on their fair value in accordance with the Company's risk management strategy. Attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss when incurred. FVTPL are measured at fair value, and changes are recognized in the statement of income (loss).

(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

- Held-to-maturity (“HTM”)

These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company’s management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized costs using the effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in the statement of income (loss).

- Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted on an active market. Such assets are initially recognized at fair value plus any direct attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. The Company classified its financial assets which consisted of trade and other receivables as loans and receivables.

- Available-for-sale (“AFS”)

Non-derivative financial assets not included in the above categories are classified as available-for-sale. Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured at fair value and changes therein, other than impairment losses are recognized in other comprehensive income and presented within equity in the fair value reserve. When an investment is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss in other comprehensive income is transferred to profit or loss.

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expires, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Company is recognized as a separate asset or liability.

(ii) Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified into one of two categories: fair value through profit or loss and other financial liabilities.

- Fair value through profit or loss

This category comprises of derivatives, or liabilities acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried on the statement of financial position at fair value, with the changes in fair value recognized in the statement of income (loss).

- Other financial liabilities

This category includes trade and other payables and due to related party, which are recognized at amortized cost.

(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. The Company has the following non-derivative financial liabilities: accounts payable and accrued liabilities, note payable, and other current liabilities. Such financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition these financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(iii) Impairment of financial assets

The Company's financial assets are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence of impairment. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably.

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can include default or delinquency by a debtor, restructuring of an amount due to the Company on terms that the Company would not consider otherwise, or indications that a debtor or issuer will enter bankruptcy.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized in profit or loss and recorded in general and administrative expense. Interest on the impaired asset continues to be recognized through the unwinding of the discount. When a subsequent event causes the amount of the impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through the statement of income (loss).

(c) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and have maturity dates of three months or less from the date of purchase. Cash consists of cash on deposit with a major Canadian bank. Cash is designated as FVTPL and are carried at fair value.

(d) Marketable securities

Marketable securities include publicly traded equity shares and warrants which have been classified as held-for-trading and are carried at fair value based on quoted market prices. The increase or decrease in fair value is reported as income or loss.

(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

(e) Prepaid expense

Prepaid expense represents advance payments made to vendors for expenses applicable to a future period. They include an advance payment made to a consultant.

(f) Property and equipment

Property and equipment are carried at acquisition cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of the property and equipment consists of the purchase price, any cost directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located.

Depreciation is calculated using the following annual rate, which is used to estimate the useful lives of the assets:

Computer and office equipment	20%
-------------------------------	-----

An item of equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in profit or loss.

Where an item of equipment is composed of major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of equipment. Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of equipment that is accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures, are capitalized.

(g) Evaluation and exploration expenditures

Evaluation and exploration expenditures are costs incurred to source a mineral property and determine technical feasibility and commercial viability of developing the project. Exploration costs typically include costs associated with sampling, drilling, geological surveys and other activities directed at confirmed gold mineral zones. Evaluation costs are directed at determining the feasibility and commercial viability of developing the claim.

Evaluation and exploration expenditures are charged to operations in the period until the Company determines that the development is technically feasible and commercially viable. At such point, expenditures are capitalized as mining interests.

(h) Decommissioning obligations

The liability for a decommissioning obligation, such as site reclamation costs, is recorded when a legal or constructive obligation exists and is recognized in the period in which it is incurred. The Company records the estimated present value of future cash flows associated with site reclamation as a liability when the liability is incurred and increases the carrying value of the related assets for that amount. The liability is accreted to reflect the passage of time and adjusted to reflect changes in the timing and amount of estimated future cash flows. As at June 30, 2018, the Company has determined that it does not have material decommissioning obligations.

(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

(i) Share Capital

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of common shares are recognized as a deduction from equity. The proceeds from the exercise of stock options or warrants together with amounts previously recorded over the vesting periods are recorded as share capital. Share capital issued for non-monetary consideration is recorded at an amount based on fair value on the date of issue. The Company engages in equity financing transactions to obtain the funds necessary to continue operations and explore and evaluate exploration and evaluation assets. These equity financing transactions may involve issuance of common shares or units. Each unit comprises a certain number of common shares and a certain number of share purchase warrants. Depending on the terms and conditions of each equity financing transaction, the warrants are exercisable into additional common shares at a price prior to expiry as stipulated by the transaction. Warrants that are part of units are assigned nil value and included in capital stock with the common shares that were concurrently issued. Warrants that are issued as payment for agency fees or other transaction costs are accounted for as stock-based compensation.

(j) Stock-based compensation

The Company offers a share option plan. Each tranche in an award is considered a separate award with its own vesting period and grant date fair value. Fair value of each tranche is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Compensation expense is recognized as a charge to net loss or mineral property and related deferred costs over the tranche's vesting period by increasing contributed surplus based on the number of awards expected to vest. Any consideration paid on exercise of share option is credited to capital stock. The contributed surplus resulting from stock-based payment is transferred to capital stock when the options are exercised.

For equity settled transactions with non-employees, the Company measures goods or services received at their fair value, unless that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case, the Company measures their value by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted.

(k) Flow-through shares

Canadian tax legislation permits a company to issue flow-through instruments whereby the deduction for tax purposes relating to qualified resource expenditures is claimed by the investors rather than the Company. Common shares issued on a flow-through basis typically include a premium because of the tax benefits provided to the investor. At the time of issue, the Company estimates the proportion of the proceeds attributable to the premium and the common shares. The premium is estimated as the excess of the subscription price over the value of common shares on the date of the transaction and is recorded as a deferred liability. The Company recognizes a pro-rata amount of the premium through the statement of loss and comprehensive loss as other income with a corresponding reduction to the deferred tax liability as the flow-through expenditures are incurred and renounced.

When the flow-through expenditures are incurred and renounced, the Company records the tax effect as a change to profit or loss and an increase to deferred income tax liabilities. To the extent that the Company has deferred income tax assets that were not recognized in previous periods, a deferred income tax recovery is recorded to offset the liability resulting from the renunciation.

(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

(l) Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in net income except for items recognized in equity or in other comprehensive loss.

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years. Current income taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an assets or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit nor loss. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted applied to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred income tax assets and liabilities of a change in statutory tax rates is recognized in net earnings in the year of change.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting year the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

(m) Loss per share

The Company calculates basic loss per share using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding by an amount that assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of dilutive stock options and warrants are applied to repurchase common shares at the average market price for the period in calculating the net dilution impact. Stock options and warrants are dilutive when the Company has income from continuing operations and the average market price of the common shares during the period exceeds the exercise price of the options and warrants. Due to the losses for the period ended June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2017, basic loss per share is equal to dilutive loss per share for the periods presented.

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The balance at June 30, 2018 consists of cash on deposit with a major Canadian bank in general interest-bearing accounts totaling \$607,288 (September 30, 2017 - \$474,143).



(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

5. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

The Company's marketable securities consist of the following:

	June 30, 2018	September 30, 2017
	\$	\$
<u>Held-for-trading:</u>		
Shoal Point Energy common shares (8,000 shares @ \$0.04 per share)	320	1,000
Osisko Mining Inc. (formerly Northern Gold Mining Inc.) 1,388 - common shares @ \$1.80)	2,498	6,092
	2,818	7,092

In 2016, Osisko Mining Inc. purchased Northern Gold Mining Inc. in an all stock transaction. On February 7, 2013 Northern Gold Mining Inc. had purchased Victory Gold Mines Inc. in an all stock transaction with every two (2) Victory Gold Mines Inc. common shares being exchanged for (1) common share of Northern Gold Mining Inc. On February 7th, 2018 Shoal Point Energy consolidated their shares on the basis of 25:1.

The shares have been classified as held-for-trading.

6. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The Company's trade and other receivables includes harmonized services tax ("HST") due from the Canadian government and other receivables. These are broken down as follows:

	June 30, 2018	September 30, 2017
	\$	\$
HST receivable	78,412	1,637

At June 30, 2018, the Company anticipates full recovery of these amounts and therefore no impairment has been recorded against these receivables. The credit risk on the receivables has been further discussed in Note 15. Subsequent to the end of the period, on July 31st, 2018 the Company received \$66,373 with the balance expected in September 2018.

The Company holds no collateral for any receivable amounts outstanding as at June 30, 2018.

(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

7. PREPAID EXPENSES

Prepaid expenses represent advance payments made to vendors for expenses applicable to a future period.

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURES

The evaluation and exploration expenses for the Company are broken down as follows:

	June 30, 2018	September 30, 2017	Cumulative to date
	\$	\$	\$
Northern Ontario, Canada			
Blue Quartz			
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	1,613	1,225	215,216
BQ-Extension			
Acquisition	-	-	68,000
Property tax 50%	-	1,621	6,627
TimGinn			
Acquisition	-	5,000	5,000
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	218,428	2,531	1,072,783
Property tax	-	3,260	3,260
Augdome			
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	209,590	-	427,063
Property tax	1,606	1,500	1,500
	\$ 431,237	\$ 15,137	\$ 1,799,449

Northern Ontario, Canada

Blue Quartz

On December 6, 2010, the Company and Orla Mining Ltd. ("Orla") (formerly Red Mile Minerals Corp.), entered into an Option Agreement whereby McLaren could earn a 50% interest in the Blue Quartz gold property, with the Company having the right of first refusal on the remaining 50% interest. The Property consists of 25 patented mining claims and is located in Beatty Township, Northern Ontario. To earn a 50% interest in the Blue Quartz Property, the Company paid \$10,000 cash and issued 100,000 common shares with a deemed price of \$0.14 per share and is required to spend \$200,000 on exploration and development.

On July 26, 2011, the Company purchased additional property "BQ-Extension" from 2285944 Ontario Limited consisting of 8 unpatented claims totaling 240 hectares or approximately 600 acres for a purchase price of \$68,000.



(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Blue Quartz (Continued)

During the calendar year ended December 31, 2011, the Company completed the \$200,000 in exploration and development expenditures and exercised its option to acquire 50% of the Blue Quartz property holding 25 patented mining claims. A 1.0% Net Smelter Royalty ("NSR") is retained by the predecessor companies (Thundermin Resources Inc. and Wesdome Mines Ltd.). Upon completion of the earn in and exercising its option to acquire the 50% interest in the Blue Quartz property, the Company has the right to purchase 50% (.05%) of the NSR from the predecessor companies for \$250,000.

On September 26, 2011, the Company entered into an option agreement with Orla whereby Orla has the option to earn 50% interest in the Blue Quartz Property Extension ("BQ Extension") which is owned 100% by the Company. The BQ-Extension property consists of 8 unpatented claims totaling 240 hectares or approximately 600 acres. Upon completion of the option agreement the Company and Orla will each own 50% of the entire Blue Quartz and BQ-Extension Property package.

TimGinn

Subsequent to March 31, 2018 the Company announced the successful completion of a four-hole, 1,038 metre, exploration drill program on its 238-hectare TimGinn Gold Property. Drill core from the program has been sent for assay and results will be released in the coming weeks.

On November 7, 2011 the Company announced that it had signed a binding Letter of Intent ("LOI") with TimGinn Exploration Limited to earn a 60% interest in a past producing gold property located in the heart of the Timmins Gold Camp adjacent to Goldcorp's Hollinger and McIntyre mines which have combined production of over 30 million ounces of gold to date.

On December 7, 2016, the Company announced the signing of an agreement with TimGinn Exploration Limited to renew the TimGinn Property option agreement for a term of five years with an effective start date of January 1, 2017. McLaren can earn a 50% interest in the TimGinn Property by spending \$1.4 million over five years, of which \$200,000 was committed to be spent on or before April 30, 2018. As per agreement, such funds were spent.

Augdome

The Company controls a 100% interest in the 414-hectare Augdome Gold Property located in Tisdale and Whitney Townships in the prolific Timmins Gold District, Northeastern Ontario. The Property is located immediately east of the Dome Mine operated by Goldcorp Canada Ltd. ("Goldcorp").



(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities consist primarily of outstanding vendors' invoices and accrued expenses incurred during the periods. The balances owing to the creditors are payable in accordance with the vendors' individual credit terms. The Company has the following contractual maturities:

	June 30, 2018 \$	September 30, 2017 \$
0 - 3 months	32,860	18,518
3 - 6 months	7,499	2,430
6 - 9 months	-	-
9 - 12 months	-	-
Greater than 12 months	-	-
	40,359	20,948

10. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES:

As at June 30, 2018, under the flow-through shares issuance as described under note 13(b) to the Financial Statements, the Company is obligated to incur approximately \$375,000 of eligible Canadian exploration expenditures for renunciation to the flow-through shares subscribers on or before December 31, 2018.

The Company has committed to spend \$1.4 million in exploration over five years on the TimGinn property as follows;

	April 30, 2018	April 30, 2019	April 30, 2020	April 30, 2021	April 30, 2022	Total
Commitment	\$200,000	\$300,000	\$300,000	\$300,000	\$300,000	\$1,400,000
Spent	(200,000)	(18,428)	-	-	-	(218,428)
Balance	\$-	\$281,572	\$300,000	\$300,000	\$300,000	\$1,181,572

The Company's operations were partly financed by the issuance of flow-through shares. However, there is no assurance that the funds spent by the Company will qualify as Canadian exploration expenses, even if the Company has committed to take all the necessary measures for this purpose.



(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties include the Board of Directors, senior management, close family members and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions. Related party transactions conducted in the normal course of operations are measured at fair value.

(a) The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

	Three Month Period Ended June 30,	
	2018	2017
Management and consulting fees paid to officers and directors	19,500	8,000
Paid to a law firm which an officer is a partner	4,449	3,834
Other remuneration to officers and directors	7,500	-
Amount outstanding at end of period	7,500	1,297
<hr/>		
Director fees	-	-
Amount outstanding at end of period	-	-

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.



(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

12. CAPITAL STOCK

(a) Authorized

An unlimited number of one class of voting shares, designated common shares, with no par value.

(b) Issued and outstanding

	June 30, 2018		September 30, 2017	
	Number of shares	Amount \$	Number of shares	Amount \$
Beginning balance	42,681,511	\$ 6,255,629	30,244,281	\$ 5,797,221
Private placement flow-through (i)	3,100,000	310,000	-	-
Issuance of warrants (i)	-	(42,703)	-	-
Private placement (i)	400,000	40,000	-	-
Issuance of warrants (i)	-	(9,686)	-	-
Private placement (ii)	2,150,000	215,000	-	-
Issuance of warrants (iii)	3,420,000	427,500	-	-
Issuance of warrants (iii)	-	(144,902)	-	-
Shares issued for services (iv)	850,000	93,750	-	-
Shares issued for finder fees (i)	274,000	-	-	-
Share issue costs (i, ii)	-	(63,254)	-	-
Exercise of Options	100,000	-	-	-
Private placement flow-through (v)	-	-	3,500,000	175,000
Issuance of warrants	-	-	-	(65,842)
Flow-through share premium (vi)	-	-	-	(39,158)
Issued on Property option renewal (vii)	-	-	300,000	15,000
Private placement (viii)	-	-	2,500,000	125,000
Shares issued for finder fees (ix)	-	-	280,000	14,000
Private placement (x)	-	-	1,301,500	104,120
Private placement flow-through (xi)	-	-	3,865,000	309,200
Share issued for debt (xii)	-	-	625,000	50,000
Shares issued for finder fees (xiii)	-	-	65,730	5,258
Issuance of warrants (vii)	-	-	-	(59,092)
Issuance of warrants (vi)	-	-	-	(39,797)
Issuance of warrants (iv)	-	-	-	(94,099)
Share issue costs	-	-	-	(41,182)
Ending balance	52,975,511	\$ 7,081,334	42,681,511	\$ 6,255,629

During the period the following transactions occurred:

- (i) On January 2, 2018 the Company issued 3,100,000 Flow-through common share units at \$0.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$310,000 and 400,000 common shares for a total of \$350,000. Each unit consists of

(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

- one Flow-through common share and one half (1/2) common share purchase warrant, exercisable at \$0.15 for a period of 18 months. The warrants were valued at \$52,389 using the Black Scholes valuation model. Finder fees of \$9,100 was paid in cash and \$15,400 by way of issuance of 154,000 common shares.
- (ii) On January 15th, 2018 the Company issued 2,150,000 common shares as the previous financing was increased to accommodate the demand in the share offering. Finders fees of \$11,650 was paid in cash and \$2,000 by way of issuance of 20,000 common shares.
 - (iii) During the 1st quarter of 2018, the Company issued 3,420,000 common share units at \$0.125 per share for gross proceeds of \$427,500. Each unit consists of one common share and one half (1/2) common share purchase warrant, exercisable at \$0.15 for a period of 18 months. Finders fee of \$10,325 was paid in cash.
 - (iv) During the 1st quarter of 2018, the Company issued 850,000 common share for services. 500,000 shares were issued for \$50,000 of services for a value of \$0.10 per share and 350,000 common shares were issued for \$43,750 of services for a value of \$0.125 per share.
 - (v) During the 1st quarter of 2017, the Company issued 3,500,000 Flow-through common share units at \$0.05 per share for gross proceeds of \$175,000 (net \$162,750). Each unit consists of one Flow-through common share and one half (1/2) common share purchase warrant, exercisable at \$0.10 for a period of 24 months. The warrants were valued at \$62,684 using the Black Scholes valuation model.
 - (vi) A Flow-through premium of \$39,158 (September 30, 2017 - \$26,815) is calculated based on the residual value of flow-through shares (excess of subscription price over closing price multiplied by the number of shares subscribed).
 - (vii) On December 7th, 2016, the Company announced the issuance of 300,000 common shares as a payment valued at \$15,000 on the renewal of the TimGinn option agreement.
 - (viii) On January 19th, 2017, the Company announced the issuance of 2,500,000 common share units at \$0.05 per share unit raising \$125,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, with each warrant being exercisable at \$0.10 per share for 24 months from the date of issuance.
 - (ix) On January 19th, 2017, the Company announced the issuance of 280,000 common shares at a price of \$0.05 per share for payment of a finder fee.
 - (x) On February 16th, 2017, the Company announced the issuance of 1,301,500 common share units at \$0.08 per share unit raising \$104,120. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, with each warrant being exercisable at \$0.125 per share for 18 months from the date of issuance.
 - (xi) On February 16th, 2017, the Company announced the issuance of 3,865,000 Flow-through common share units at \$0.08 per share unit raising \$309,200. Each unit consists of one common share issued on a flow-through basis and one-half (1/2) common share purchase warrant, with each full warrant being exercisable at \$0.125 per share for 18 months from the date of issuance.



(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

(xii) On February 16th, 2017, the Company announced the issuance of 625,000 common share units at \$0.08 per share unit as payment for \$50,000 of services provided by several service providers.

(xiii) On February 16th, 2017, the Company announced the issuance of 65,730 common share at \$0.08 per share unit as payment of \$5,258.40 in finders fees.

c) Warrants:

These warrants are outstanding as at June 30, 2018:

Date issued	Number of Warrants	Fair Value of Warrants \$	Exercise Price \$	Expiry Date
December 30, 2016	1,750,000	\$ 62,684	\$0.10	December 30, 2018
January 04, 2017	500,000	\$ 18,355	\$0.10	January 04, 2019
January 17, 2017	2,000,000	\$ 98,418	\$0.125	January 17, 2019
February 02, 2017	3,109,000	\$ 49,120	\$0.125	August 02, 2018
February 15, 2017	125,000	\$ 9,438	\$0.125	August 15, 2018
December 29, 2017	1,950,000	\$ 6,036	\$0.125	June 29, 2019
January 15, 2018	2,150,000	\$ 52,389	\$0.125	July 15, 2019
January 31, 2018	3,420,000	\$ 106,389	\$0.125	July 31, 2019
Totals	15,004,000	\$ 402,829		

The Company follows the fair value method of accounting for warrants using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of warrants were calculated based on the following assumptions:

	Dec 30, 2016 / Jan 4, 2017	Jan 17, 2017	Feb 2 / Feb 15, 2017	Dec 29, 2017	Jan 2, 2018	Feb 12, 2108
Risk free interest rate	0.75 %	0.75 %	0.75 %	1.66 %	1.66 %	1.66 %
Expected volatility	100 %	100 %	100 %	100 %	100 %	100 %
Expected life (in years)	2.0	2.0	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5
Stock price	\$ 0.05	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
Exercise price	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.125	\$ 0.125	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.15



(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

d) Stock option plan:

The Company has adopted a stock option plan (the "Plan"), which provides that the board of directors of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with exchange requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company options to purchase the Company's shares, provided that the number of the Company's shares reserved for issuance may not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares at any time. Such options will be exercisable for a period of up to 5 years from the date of grant. Except in specified circumstances, options are not assignable and will terminate if the optionee ceases to be employed by or associated with the Company. The terms of the Plan further provide that the price at which shares may be issued cannot be less than the market price (net of permissible discounts) of the shares when the relevant options were granted.

As at June 30, 2018, common share options held by directors, officers, and consultants are as follows:

Number of options outstanding	Exercise Price \$	Expiry Date	Number of options exercisable
1,225,000	0.125	February 22, 2022	1,225,000
400,000	0.125	February 22, 2020	500,000
300,000	0.125	May 16, 2022	300,000
325,000 (i)	0.15	February 26, 2021	225,000
125,000 (i)	0.15	February 26, 2023	125,000
2,375,000	0.125		2,375,000

The following table outlines the transactions of stock options occurred during the period:

	June 30, 2018	September 30, 2017
Weighted average exercise price	\$ 0.125	\$ -
Balance, beginning of the period	2,025,000	-
Options granted during the period (i)	750,000	2,025,000
Options expired	(400,000)	-
Balance, end of the period	2,375,000	2,025,000

- (i) On February 26th, 2018, the Company granted 750,000 stock options to its officers and directors and consultants with an exercise price of \$0.15 per share, for terms of up to 5 years.



(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

In calculating the fair value of the options, the Company follows the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following table summarizes the underlying assumptions that the Company used to determine the stock-based compensation cost for the Company's option awards during the period.

	Stock Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, September 30, 2017	2,025,000	0.125
Granted	750,000	0.15
Exercised	(300,000)	-
Weighted average exercise price	2,475,000	0.125

The stock-based compensation recorded during the period amounted to \$26,236 (2017 - \$161,105) and credited to Contributed Surplus.

13. CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS

The following table summarizes the changes of Contributed Surplus during the period:

	June 30, 2018	September 30, 2017
	\$	\$
Balance - beginning of the period	874,103	712,998
Stock-based compensation (Note 12(d))	26,236	161,105
Balance - end of the period	900,339	874,103

14. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objective in managing capital is to maintain the entity's ability to continue as going concern, support the Company's normal operating requirements and to continue the exploration and development of its mineral properties.

The capital of the Company consists of the items in the shareholders' equity. The Board of Directors does not establish a quantitative return on capital criteria for management but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

The Company regularly monitors and reviews the amount of capital in proportion to risk and future development and exploration opportunities. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new debts or equity or similar instruments to obtain additional financing.

The Company's over-all strategy with respect to capital risk management remained unchanged during the period. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements as at June 30, 2018.

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company manages its exposure to a number of different financial risks arising from its operations as well as its use of financial instruments including market risks (commodity prices, foreign currency exchange rate and interest rate), credit risk and liquidity risk through its risk management strategy. The objective of the strategy is to support the delivery of the Company's financial targets while protecting its future financial security and flexibility.

Financial risks are primarily managed and monitored through operating and financing activities and, if required, through the use of derivative financial instruments. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments for purposes other than risk management. The financial risks are evaluated regularly with due consideration to changes in the key economic indicators and to up-to-date market information.

The Company's risk exposure and risk management policies and procedures have not changed.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk or uncertainty arising from possible market price movements and their impact on the future performance of the business. The Company may use derivative, financial instruments such as foreign exchange contracts and interest rate swaps to manage certain exposures. These market risks are evaluated by monitoring changes in key economic indicators and market information on an on-going basis.

Commodity risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company monitors commodity prices as they relate to gold and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken.

Credit risk

The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying amount of financial instruments classified as loans and receivables.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk encompasses the risk that a company cannot meet its financial obligations in full. The Company's main sources of liquidity are its cash and cash equivalents. These funds are primarily used to finance working capital, operating expenses, exploration expenditures, capital expenditures, dividends and acquisitions.

(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

The Company manages its liquidity risk by regularly monitoring its cash flows from operating activities, holding adequate amounts of cash and cash equivalents. The current year's budget is planned to be funded and cash and cash equivalents provide additional flexibility for short-term timing fluctuations.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are current financial instruments expected to be settled in the normal course of operations.

Fair value

The carrying value and fair value of these condensed interim financial instruments at June 30, 2018 is disclosed below by financial instrument category, as well as any related interest expense for the period ended.

Financial Instrument	June 30, 2018			June 30, 2017		
	Carrying Value \$	Fair Value \$	Interest Expense \$	Carrying Value \$	Fair Value \$	Interest Expense \$
<i>Held-for-trading</i>						
Cash	607,288	607,288	-	479,354	479,354	-
Marketable Securities	-	-	-	6,690	6,690	-
<i>Loan and receivable</i>						
HST Recoverable	78,412	78,412	-	8,492	8,492	-
<i>Financial liabilities</i>						
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	40,359	40,359	-	61,811	61,811	-

The fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximates their respective carrying values as at the balance sheet dates because of the short term maturity of these instruments. The fair value of the financial instruments is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the balance sheet are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) observed in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3 - valuation techniques based on inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of cash and cash equivalent is measured based on Level 1 inputs referred to in the three levels of the hierarchy noted above. The Company does not have any Level 2 or Level 3 fair value measurements and thus no continuity schedule has been presented. In addition, there have been no significant transfers between levels.



(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

16. LOSS PER SHARE

Net loss per share has been calculated by dividing the net loss for the period by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The effect of stock options and warrants was anti-dilutive and hence, the diluted loss per share equals the basic loss per share.

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to period end, 3,234,000 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.125 (\$405,250) expired.